



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 5959/2026

Between:

Immadi Venkata Satyanarayana

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. PASALAPUDI SATYA HARITHA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE

2. GP FOR HOME

3. GP FOR REVENUE

4. SINGAMSETTY V.M. SANKAR

The Court made the following:

INTERIM ORDER:

WRIT PETITION NO: 5959/2026

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

Considering the submissions, there shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 12.02.2026 passed by the 3rd respondent, subject to payment of Rs.10,000/- by the petitioner to the respondent No.6 herein on or before 5th day of every month and obtain payment receipt to that effect from the 6th respondent. Further, respondent No.6 and others at the behest of the respondent No.6 are directed not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioner in respect of two commercial shops vested with the joint family, for a period of four(4) weeks.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after four(4) weeks.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA,J

Dated:02.03.2026
BSP/TPS